























p1/13/2818 11:505 4B /8393633 A.L.S

.ll_!_—qllll

47  From October 2009 through December 2009, LOPEZ received excessive calls to
her cell and hang up calls on her cell phone. The calls and hang ups were from O’NEAL himself

as well as from others that he directed.
48, From October 2009 through December 1009 O’NEAL repeatedly called LOPEZ

breathing heavily into the phone at al] times during the day and might.
19  TIn November, 2009, a Miami divorce attomey called LOPEZ and advised her that

he represented O’NEAL and had instructed O’NEAL never to call her again. The attorney
assured LOPEZ that she would not be further threatened or harssed by O’NEAL. This was not

to be the case.

50. O'NEAL and others at his direction cop* ags LOPEZ. Excessive calls
and text messages came in throughout all night long ths. There was no let up.

51 O'NEAL engaged in a course of ¢¢ 7 that has caused
substantial emotional distress to her and served "AL harassed
LLOPEZ as that term is defined §784.048(7

52. O'NEAL engaged in a pat’ ( ~ts over a
period of time, October 2009 through " | DOSE:
O’NEAL engaged in a course of co’ Stat.

53.  O’NEAL made 8 (’\\) y 1o
LOPEZ, as that term is define N | £Z with
the intent to cause her to ¢ w \/

s4.  (O’'NEAT /\ — 8(1)(c), Fla.
Stat.. O’'NEAL eng» f 0 be
communicated, w \) \'S,\‘ onic mail or electronic

communicatio” )" .essto her and serving no

legitimate 7 / (-\ &
57 | ( (' - - \/ ry - violence is defined n
§784." <) ) -’ .IET.

_ | | r___) v C\" LOPEZ, as violence is defined 1n
§784.046(. -~ \ \> vo incidents of violence or stalking,
w

which occun. M\~ ctition, which are directed against LOPEZ.

57. L O\" e, as that term is defined in §784.046(1)(d),
Fla. Stat., in that he a. continuing and significant relationship of a romantic
or intimate nature. A dat. ship existed within the past 6 months. The nature of the

relationship was characterized b, the expectation of affection or sexual involvement between the
parties. LOPEZ and O'NEAL have becn involved over time and on a continuous basis during

the course of the relationshup.

58.  LOPEZ is in fear of her safety.
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COUNT I: ASSAULT

, , , A
59 L.OPEZ reincorporates the allegations contained in paragraphs 2-38 above

though fully set forth herein.

60. This is a cause of action for assault.

61 O’NEAL intentionally, unlawfully offered corporal injury to LOPEZ by force, o1

‘ imminent
force unlawfully directed toward LOPEZ, under such circurnstances as to create fear of'1

peril, coupled with O'NEAL’S apparent present ability to effectuate the injury.
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ind and/or deliberation

62 O’NEAL acted with actual malice and/or wanton state of mii

and/ or utter disregard of law on his part, violating LOPEZ’s legal right.

63,  O’NEAL acted without legal justification.

64 As a result of O'NEAL’S conduct, directly and indirectly, 1OPEZ suffered bodily

injury, physical suffeting, physical 1

due to the assault. LOPEZ also experienced mental suffering.

judgment for damages against Defendant

incurred

WHEREFORE Plaintiff LOPEZ demands

O'NEAL and such other relief this Court deems just and proper. (

COQUNT II: INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS

65. LOPEZ reincorporates the allegations\ cor;tainmpara phs 2-58 above as

though fully set forth berein. /\ S—r
06. This is a cause of action for intentionaw QQ} fational distress.
P

67 O’NEAL’s /conduct was intem\or recktejsJ e.. he intended his behavior
because he knew or should éwé knpwn ) \ t}({_{}‘@ilstress would likely result from his

conduct or the conduct of his-agen f__J \>‘\.

68. O'NEAL’s conduct was @agcous his conduct was beyond all bounds of
decency, atrocious and utterly intolerable in a civilized community.

69. O’NEAL’s conduct caused emotional distress in LOPEZ.

70. The emotional distress of LOPEZ was severe,

WHEREFORE Plaintiff LOPEZ demands judgment for damages against Detendant

O’NEAL and such other relief this Court deems just and proper.

COUNT III: INVASION OF PRIVACY
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legations contained in paragraphs 2-58 above as

71, LOPEZ reincorporates the al

though fully set forth herein.
This is a cause of action for invasion of privacy by mtrusion.

72.

or otherwise, upon the solitude and

73. O’NEAL intentionally intruded, physically

hacking nto her communications,

<eclusion of LOPEZ in her private affairs and concerns by

reviewing her communications, and deleting them at

voice tnails, test messages, and e-mails,

will.

Ot ntherwis? upon the solitude and

14 O’NEAL intentionally intruded, physically

<eclusion of LOPEZ in her private affairs and concerns by using %}isoma.re to make it

appear that her cell phone Was being used when it Was\not_ (\ .
tow PErSOIL.

75 These intrusions would be highly offeng

WHEREFORE Plaintiff LOPEZ demands W \r?"ﬁﬂmages against Defendant
P

(O)’NEAL and such other reli?this Court d@ p1@]~J
(copnNT 1 {ON

76. LOPEZ WIHMN { the a eth\ims contamed in paragraphs 2-58 above as

though fully set forth herein,
J

77, This is cause of action for conversion.

78. O’NEAL obtained the communications belonging to LOPEZ in that he exercised

dominion and control over the communications and made unauthorized use of the

communications.
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obtained or used, Or endeavored to obtain or 0 Use, the

79.  O’NEAL knowingly

rarily or permanently, deprive LOPEZ of

communications of LOPEZ with intent to, either tempo

a right to the property or a benefit from his property.

owingly obtained or used, O endeavored to obtain or 0

20.  Altematively, O’NEAL kn

t temporarily Of permanently,

use, the communications of 1 OPEZ with intent 1O, cithe

the use of the communications. (
nverted LOPEZ’s property.

AV

82. At all times material, O’NEAL acted with crim(ali\nﬁnt.

3. At all times matenial, O’NEAL perpe?ﬁs@ conducitipon LOPEZ with wanton,

willful and malicious disregard of LOPEZ’s rights. \) @
PN
WHEREFORE, Plai‘?'ff Lopez demud enpforCompensatory damages agaimnst

Defendant O'Neal, togethe ‘wilﬁ Wjudk ' e:;cg‘{{vxa court costs. Plaintiff reserves the

right to add a claim for punitive mafes upon @w\nance with 768.72, Florida Statutes (2007),
-

COUNTYV: \FB@RIDA CIVIL RICO

21. By his intentional conduct, O’NEAL ¢0

g4 LOPEZ reincorporates the allegations contained in paragraphs 2-538 above as

though fully set forth herein.
25.  This is a canse of action against O'NEAL for violation of Florida R.I.C.O.,

pursuant to §772.103, Fla. Stat., and §772.104, Fla. dtat.

86. O’NEAL and others engaged in an enterprise, an ongoing organization, formal or

informal, that functions both as a continuing unit and has a common purpose of engaging 1n &
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course of conduct that was to control the

and/oT violence.

A.L.S

~etions of LOPEZ through fear, thr
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O'NEAL and the others came to a mufual anderstanding to try to accomplish a

87.
specifically 10 control the actions of 1LOPEZ through fear, threat ot

common and unlawful plan,

violence, or violence.

8%.  Each of them __O'NEAL and the others -=- knowingly and willfully became 2

member of such conspiracy.
ach of the others joined such conspiracy, he or she did

29, At the me O'NEAL and e

incidents of racketeetrng, as

ly engage in at Jeast two 1

s0 with the specific ntent either to personal

alleged herein, or he Of she specifically intended to otherwise participate in the affairs of the

other members of the conspiracy would engage

» with the knowledge and intent that

as alleged herem atm)ﬂttem of racketeering

“enterprise

. at least two incidents of racketeenng,

activity.”

9). O’NEAL and the others mtentwnal@atedaﬁg a2 scheme to control the

0 encfa Vlolencp-bsu)ngaglng in the following:

~otions of LOPEZ through fear, threat of vi
a. By mﬁn ate)dWeavy breathing calls to her, deleting

g Her comr& ions, O’NEAL engaged in a scheme 1o

q,ksbherne communicated with LOPEZ with the intent

her compunications, and speo

defraud LOPEZ and, m furtherance 0
to obtain property from her in violation of §817‘034(4)(b), Fla. Stat.

b. By making threatening phone calls and by spoofing her communications,

Justin engaged in a scheme to defraud LOPEZ and, in furtherance of that scheme, communicated

with LOPEZ with the intent to obtain property from her in violation of §817.034(4)(b), Fla. Stat.
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reatening phone calls, Ayesha Harrison engaged in a scheme

PEZ and, in furtherance of that scheme, communicated with LOPEZ with the

intent to obtain property from her in violation of §817.034(4)(b), Fla. Stat.

C. By making th

to defrand LO

d. By making repeated harassing and heavy breathing calls to her and

o Justin and Ayesha Harrison to threaten LOPEZ,

causing others, including but not limited t

sntentionally, uni awfull

apparent ability t0 do so0, and acting in such a

inent. in violation of §784.011(1), Fla. Stat. (

that such violence is 1mm
1 OPEZ on October 1, 2009, letting ber

e. By making the call and texting

pow that he was on the way 10 get her and spooﬁQg the um cell phone nuwber,
t Moe to LOPEZ, coupled

Tustin intentionally, unlawfully threatened by word ?ﬂ"s\c l
W A3 tb\':mate a well-founded fear n

with an apparent ability to do so, and acting in such Q
P

1.OPEZ that such violence's Zminent n v@.;gft @?A Fla. stat.

iné eat%m ne cﬂs 4 block away from the house of
allf unlawft@\ﬁfrcatened by word and act to do violence to

so and acting in such a manner as to create a

f By ma

1 OPEZ, Ayesha Harrison inteftl

LOPEZ, coupled with an apparent abilifyete \J

well-founded fear in LOPEZ that such violence is imminent, in violation of §784.011(1), Fla

Stat.

2. By making repeated barassing and heavy breathing calls to ber, deleting

her communications, and spoofing her communications, directing Ayesha Harrison and Justin to

threaten and/or harm LOPEZ, O’NEAL willfully, maliciously, and repeatedly followed,
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d LOPEZ, and made a redible threat with the intent 10 place LOPEZ

. violation of §784.048(2) & (3), Fla. Stat.

harassed, and/or cyberstalke

h By making the call and texting to LOPEZ on October 1, 2009, letting her

e of her own cell phone number,

know that he was on the way to get her and spoofing the us

Tustin willfully, maliciously, and repeatedly followed, harassed, and/or c:yberstamed [LOPEZ, and

nable fear of her death or her

made a credible threat with the intent to place LOPEZ in reaso

bodily injury in vielation of §784.048(2) & (3), Fla. Stat.

1. By making a series of threateming phone calls (a block away from the

house of LOPEZ, Ayesha Harrison willfully, maliciously, and repeatedly harassed LLOPEZ, and

ade a credible threat with the intent to place LC){EZ in rfasond le of her death or her

bodily injury in violation of §784.048(2) & (3), Fla. S?af\

J. By making repeated phone cwch ﬁ@uency during the day and n

N
the middle of the night so‘as ? constitute h assment Wh]*yhﬂ()h'!?ltuted 5 credible threat and with

the intent to place LOPEZ In 1 aUabl} Mc@h or her bodily injury in violation of
\ .

§784.048(2) & (3), Fla. Stat. ( \>

k. O’NEAI. knowmglfjbmmed or used, or endeavored to obtain or to use,
the property of LOPEZ with ntent 1o, either temporarjly or permanently deprive LOPEZ of a
right to her property ---- her right to privacy and het communications---- or a benefit from the
property or appropriate the property to his own use or to the use of any person not entitled to the
use of the property violation of §8 12.014(1), Fla. Stat.

1. O'NEAL willfully, knowingly, and without authorization accessed or

caused to be accessed the computer of LOPEZ in violation of §815.06(1), Fla. Stat.
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HELLER AND CHAMES, P.A.
161 N.E. First Sireet, 6th Floor

Miamni, Florida 33132
(305) 372-5000 - Telephone
(305) 372-0052 - Facsimile

Hal K. Litchfoxd
Florida Bar No. 272483

Klitchford@litchris.com
LITCHFORD & CHRISTOPHER

Professional Agsociation
300 N. Orange Avenue
Post Office Box 154

Otlando, Florida 232802
Telephone: (407) 22-6600

Telecopiex(@*'ﬂ\) RA1-0325
g \%ﬁ/
/s/.. « Litchford
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